## **RESOLUTION E04-11**

## DR. PAUL CRABTREE RECOGNITION OF SERVICE

- WHEREAS, Dr. Paul Crabtree's leadership and service to Shawnee State University spans 30 years; and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Paul Crabtree served as a Counselor and Director of Transfer Placement from 1981 to 1987; and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Paul Crabtree served as Assistant Vice President of Student Services/Director of Counseling & Assessment from 1987 to 1991; and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Paul Crabtree served as Assistant Vice President of Student Affairs and the Vice President of Student Affairs from 1991 to 1995; and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Paul Crabtree retired from Shawnee State University in 1995 and then came back to fill a University need for an Educational Talent Search Counselor from 2002 to 2003; and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Paul Crabtree came out of retirement a second time to fill a crucial need on the executive level and served as Interim Vice President for Student Affairs from October, 2010 to June 30, 2011; and
- WHEREAS, during his time as Interim Vice President for Student Affairs, Dr. Paul Crabtree's leadership resulted in the reorganization of Student Affairs to include a Dean of Students role, the development of a judicial system, and an enhancement of student programming that positions the University to continue to meet the growing and changing needs of its students:

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Shawnee State University Board of Trustees gratefully recognizes Dr. Paul Crabtree for his service to Shawnee State University and extends its appreciation and thanks for his leadership and life-long commitment to fostering its continued growth and development.